

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

-----X  
JOE GARCIA, FERNANDO QUILES, DALIA  
RIVERA MATIAS,

Civil Action  
No. 12-0556 RBS

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

2011 LEGISLATIVE REAPPORTIONMENT  
COMMISSION and CAROLE AICHELE, in her  
Capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of  
Pennsylvania, and as Chief Election Officer of the  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

DEFENDANTS.

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe For Adjudication.  
..... 3

II. In Claiming That The Doctrine Of Abstention Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims, Defendant 2011 LRC  
Misconstrues The Relief Sought In This Action And Obfuscates The Issues Before This  
Court ..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**COURT CASES**

*Amadio v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
40 WM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012) .....8

*Arch Mineral Corp. v. Babbitt*,  
104 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1997) .....4

*Armstrong World Industries, Inc. v. Adams*,  
961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992) .....1

*Baylor v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
126 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 3, 2012) .....8

*Brown, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
130 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 09, 2012) .....8

*Busch v. Stanovic*,  
485 F. Supp.2d 576 (M.D.Pa 2007) .....9

*Carter v. Doyle*,  
95 F. Supp.2d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....1

*Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J. Inc. v. Stafford Township School*,  
386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004) .....1

*Costa, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
39 WM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 06, 2012) .....8

*Cruz, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
132 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012) .....8

*Doherty, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
131 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 09, 2012) .....8

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.*,  
438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....5

*Edwards v. Sammons*,  
437 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1971) .....7

*Ernst & Young v. Depositors Econ. Protection Corp.*,  
45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995) .....5

*Grove v. Emison*,  
507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....7, 8, 9

*Harman v. Forssenius*,  
380 U.S. 528 (1965) .....7

*Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
38 A.3d 716 (Pa. 2012) .....8

*Holt, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
133 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul 9, 2012) .....8

*Independent Enters. v. Pittsburg Water and Sewer Authority*,  
103 F.3d 1165 (3d Cir. 1997) .....3

*Kim v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
129 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012) .....8

*Lattanzi v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
41 WM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012) .....8

*Mclaughlin v. Pernsley*,  
693 F. Supp. 318 (E.D.Pa 1988) .....1

*Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation and Dev. Comm’n*,  
461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....5

*Peachlum v. City of York*,  
333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003) .....3

*Petruska v. Gannon Univ.*,  
462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....4

*Sabatina & Caltagirone v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
127 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 5, 2012) .....8

*Scott v. Germano*,  
381 U.S. 40 (1965) .....7, 8

*Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action*,  
678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012) .....1

*Schiffer, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
128 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 6, 2012) .....8

*Shapiro, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
 134 MM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012) .....8

*Synagro-WWT, Inc. v. Rush Twp.*,  
 204 F. Supp. 2d 827, 835 (M.D. Pa. 2002) .....7

*Vargo, et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
 42 WM 2012 (Pa. Jul. 9, 2012) .....8

*Wyatt v. Gov't of the Virgin Islands*,  
 385 F.3d 801 (3d Cir. 2004) .....4

**RULES OF PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2) and (3) .....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....1, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h) .....1
